

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, APPELLATE DIVISION
THIRD JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT**

June 4, 2008

In the Matter of the Application of

XXXX XXXX XXXXXX

for Leave to Assume the Name of

XXXXXXXXXX XXXXXX XXXXXX

Broome County Clerk's Index No. 2007-2650

Motion to Review Pursuant to N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5704
Decision and Order from Supreme Court of Broome County
(The Honorable Jeffrey A. Tait, Justice)

PETITIONER'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW

FRANKLIN H. ROMEO, ESQ.
SYLVIA RIVERA LAW PROJECT
322 8th Ave., 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10001
Ph. (212) 337-8550
Fax (212) 337-1972

Attorney for Petitioner

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. IN NEW YORK, THE RIGHT OF AN INDIVIDUAL TO CHANGE HER NAME DERIVES FROM THE COMMON LAW AND IS EXTREMELY BROAD.	6
II. GRANTING THE PETITION WOULD ONLY AFFECT PETITIONER’S NAME, NOT HER GENDER.....	8
III. THE SUPREME COURT DECISION VIOLATES THE CONTROLLING STATUTE BECAUSE THERE IS NO BASIS TO REASONABLY OBJECT TO MS. XXXXXX’S PETITION	10
A. Potential Confusion Arising From Petitioner’s Name Change Does Not Constitute a Reasonable Objection To Her Petition	11
B. The New York Civil Rights Law Does Not Require Any Evidence of a Petitioner’s Gender in Order to Change One’s Name	14
C. Every Other Appellate Court to Examine This Issue Has Ruled That Transgender Petitioners Are Entitled to Assume a Name of Their Choice Regardless of Medical Evidence of a Gender Transition	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Application of Lipschutz, 32 N.Y.S.2d 264, 178 Misc. 113 (Sup. Ct. Queens County 1941) 17

Craig v Boren, 429 U.S. 190, 97 S.Ct. 451 (1976)..... 18

Doe v. Bell, 754 N.Y.S.2d 846, 194 Misc. 2d 774 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2003) 1

Doe v. Yunits, No. 001060A, 2000 WL 33162199 (Ma. Super. Ct. Oct. 11, 2000)..... 2

Fountain v. Fountain, 83 A.D.2d 694, 442 N.Y.S.2d 604, aff'd 55 N.Y.2d 838, 447 N.Y.S.2d 703, 432 N.E.2d 596..... 19

Frontiero v. Richardson, 411 U.S. 677, 93 S. Ct. 1764 (1973)..... 18

Hanna v. Turner, 2001 NY Slip Op 50098U; 2001 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 842 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2001) 1

In Re Alvarado, 166 A.D.2d 932, 560 N.Y.S.2d 586 (4th Dep't 1990) 7

In re Anonymous, 57 Misc.2d 813, 293 N.Y.S.2d 834 (Civ. Ct. N.Y. County 1968) 6

In re Anonymous, 64 Misc. 2d 309, 314 N.Y.S.2d 668 (Civ. Ct. N.Y. County 1970)..... 8

In Re Austin, 295 A.D.2d 721, 743 N.Y.S.2d 333 (3d Dep't 2002) 16

In re Eck, 584 A.2d 859, 245 N.J. Super. 220 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1991)..... 20

In Re Guido, 1 Misc.3d 825, 771 N.Y.S.2d 789, (Civ. Ct. N.Y. County 2003) 8, 10

In re Halligan, 46 A.D.2d 170, 361 N.Y.S.2d 458 (4th Dep't 1974) 6

In re Halligan, 76 Misc.2d 190, 350 N.Y.S.2d 63 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1973)..... 11

In Re Linda Ann A., 126 Misc. 2d 43, 480 N.Y.S.2d 996 (Sup. Ct. Queens County 1984) 7

In Re Madison, 261 A.D.2d 738, 689 N.Y.S.2d 732 (3d Dep't 1999)..... 16

In re Maloney, 774 N.E.2d 239, 96 Ohio St.3d 307 (Ohio 2002) 12

In re Maloney, 96 Ohio St.3d 307, 774 N.E.2d 239 (Ohio 2002) 21

In re Maloney, No. CA2000-08-168, 2001 WL 908535, at *5 (Ohio Ct. App. 2001)..... 12, 13

In re McIntyre, 715 A.2d 400, 552 Pa. 324 (Pa. 1998)..... 21

In re Stempler, 110 Misc. 2d 174, 441 N.Y.S.2d 800 (Sup. Ct. Nassau County 1981)..... 16

In Re Washington, 216 A.D.2d 781, 628 N.Y.S.2d 837 (3d Dep't 1995)..... 4

In re Waters, 264 A.D.2d 910, 695 N.Y.S.2d 428 (3d Dep't 1999)..... 16

Matter of Eisenberg v. Strasser, 1 Misc.3d 299, 768 N.Y.S.2d 773 (Sup. Ct. Kings County 2003) 6

Matter of Joint Diseases North General Hosp., 148 A.D.2d 873, 539 N.Y.S.2d 511 (3d Dep't 1989)..... 5

Matter of Rivera, 165 Misc.2d 307 (Civ. Ct., Bronx County 1995)..... 7

Morales v. County of Nassau, 724 N.E.2d 756, 94 N.Y.2d 218, 703 N.Y.S.2d 61 (1999).... 15

N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 61(1) 21

Pajak v. Pajak, 437 N.E.2d 1138, 56 N.Y.2d 394, 452 N.Y.S.2d 381 (1982) 16

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins, 490 U.S. 228, 109 S.Ct. 1775 (1989)..... 19

Smith v. City of Salem, 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 19

Smith v. United States Casualty Co., 90 N.E. 947, 197 N.Y. 420 (1910)..... 6

Wheeler v. Commissioner of Social Services of City of New York, 233 A.D.2d 4, 662
N.Y.S.2d 550 (2d Dep’t 1997) 18

Zhao v. State Univ. of N.Y., 472 F.Supp.2d 289 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 19

STATUTES

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5704(a) 4

N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 63 (McKinney 2007)7, 8, 15

N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 240 (McKinney 2007)..... 19

N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 70 (McKinney 2007)..... 19

N.Y. Mental Hyg. Law § 33.13 (c) (McKinney 2007) 18

N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 18(6)..... 18

N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 2805-g (3) (McKinney 2007)..... 18

N.Y. Stat. Law § 240 (McKinney 2007)..... 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

21 Am. & Eng. Encyc. of Law 311 (2d ed. 1903)..... 6

Gianna E. Israel and Donald E. Tarver II, M.D., Transgender Care 7 (1997)..... 1
